

No. 18-877

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FREDERICK L. ALLEN and  
NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,  
as Governor of North Carolina, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**Brief For Law Professors As  
*Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioners**

---

---

WILLIAM J. RICH  
WASHBURN UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1700 SW College Ave.  
Topeka, Kansas 66621  
(785) 670-1679  
Bill.Rich@washburn.edu

OWEN J. MCGOVERN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BECK REDDEN LLP  
1221 McKinney St.  
Suite 4500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-3700  
omcgovern@  
beckredde.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Copyrights are Protected by the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	5
A. The “Privileges or Immunities” Clause Protects Statutory Rights that Owe their Existence to the Federal Govern- ment .....	5
B. Federal Intellectual Property Rights have Long Been Considered a “Privilege” Pro- tected by the Fourteenth Amendment....	11
C. The History and Text of Article IV Con- firm that Intellectual Property is a “Priv- ilege” of Federal Citizenship .....	15
II. Congress Validly Abrogated Sovereign Im- munity for “Actual” Violations of the Privi- leges or Immunities Clause .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	21
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884) .....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	19
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546, No. 3230 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) .....	15
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	10
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	6
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012) .....	13
<i>Gray v. Russell</i> , 10 F. Cas. 1037 (D. Mass. 1839) .....	12
<i>Hale v. King</i> , 642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lunding v. New York Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998) .....	16, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3, 5
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	18, 19
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) .....	5, 13, 14
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948) .....	7
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	7, 11, 15
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Stiffel Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 225 (1964) .....	11
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	17
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2005) .....	3, 4, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966) .....	7
<i>United States v. Waddell</i> , 112 U.S. 76 (1884) .....	7, 14
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. 418 (1870) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST.	
Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 4, 5, 20, 21
Amend. XIV, § 5 .....	4, 10, 19
Art. I, § 8.....	5, 11, 13
Art. IV, § 2.....	1, 5, 15, 16
17 U.S.C.	
§ 106 .....	14
§ 501(a) .....	18, 20
§ 511(a) .....	18
35 U.S.C. § 271 .....	14
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, § 40, 16 Stat. 198.....	12
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 101-553, 104 Stat. 2749 (1990) ....	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
-------------------------------	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

CHESTER J. ANTIEAU, MODERN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, VOL. I, § 9:9 (1st Edition, 1969).....	10
CONG. RESEARCH SERV., THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRE- TATION, S. DOC. NO. 112-9 (2d Sess. 2017) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
D.O. McGovney, <i>Privileges or Immunities Clause, Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 4 IOWA L. BULL. 219 (1918).....	9
HENRY BRANNON, A TREATISE ON THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES 62 (1901).....	8
THOMAS M. COOLEY, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES 245 (1880).....	8
William J. Rich, <i>Patent Rights and State Immunity</i> , 28 FED. CIR. BAR J. 15 (2019) .....	6
